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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 
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predicting absolute cardiovascular disease risks among adults in an 
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AUTHORS Adegbija, Odewumi; Hoy, Wendy; Wang, Zhiqiang 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Joanne Luke 
The University of Melbourne, Australia 
 
I have previously collaborated with Zhiqang Wang on a paper 
"Exploring clinical predictors of  
cardiovascular disease in a central  
Australian Aboriginal cohort" published by the European Journal of 
Preventative Cardiology in 2012. 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This paper contributes to the literature around CVD risk and 
Aboriginal people. In particular, it identifies waist circumference 
thresholds that may be applicable targets in CVD prevention. The 
aims are clearly set out and the paper gets across the key points in 
a concise manner.  
 
I have one major concern with this paper. I am not sure how useful 
or clinically meaningful the inclusion of all CVD (ICD00-99) is for end 
users of this information. CVD includes a broad range of CVDs 
including some where Waist Circumference is not a risk factor such 
as Rheumatic CVD. CVD as a category includes many diseases with 
very different pathologies and this needs to be considered. I believe 
Major revision would need to be done to restricting the analysis to 
CAD and HF only. This study is also limited by incident CAD, CVD 
and HF only being measured at hospital. Results would be 
strengthen with inclusion of primary health care records or death 
records, CVD incidence will be underestimated. Inclusion of more 
references will strengthen the Introduction and Discussion.   
 
Major comments  

Consider ‘Aboriginal people’ as opposed to ‘Australian 

Aboriginals’. Most Aboriginal people (such as myself) would 

not make the point of saying they are Australian Aboriginal it 

would just be Aboriginal. I would change this throughout. 

61-64 I am not sure what this means? I think this should be “Third, 
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the data upon which our results are based were derived 

from an Aboriginal community and are likely specific for this 

NT community”.  You have not looked at or demonstrated 

that the genetic characteristics or disease risks of Aboriginal 

people is different to non-Aboriginal people or the same 

across Aboriginal groups. Two different Aboriginal 

populations can have different profiles to non-Aboriginal 

people, but they can also be different to each other. 

134 Using of CAD and HF as CVD outcomes is appropriate as 

WC is associated with these. However, I don’t think absolute 

CVD is really useful measure. Is the inclusion of ALL CVD 

clinically appropriate given the various pathologies of CVD.  

ICDI00-99 includes Rheumatic Heart Disease and other 

CVD’s, where WC is not a risk factor. What is the relevance 

for including these?   

 

Minor comments 

Introduction 

This section would be strengthened with: 

 the inclusion of data that highlights why this issue is 

important (ie high CVD).  

 A reference linking  WC to CVD, HF and CHD.  

81 change ‘chronic disease’ to CVD, as chronic disease is not 

the focus of the paper 

115/127 was BMI collected at baseline (as indicated 115)  or 

calculated post 2012 (as indicated from 127) based on 

weight and height 

122  typo- till=until 

134  Hospitalisation doesn’t capture all incident CVD cases. It 

would be useful to have primary health care records and 

also death records to get a truer picture of CVD.  Without 

PHC and death records, are you getting an accurate picture 

of absolute CVD, especially in light of literature that 

suggests lower Aboriginal presentations to hospitals. 

Ethics 

146 typo consents=consent 

146 Include here how results have been communicated to 

communities. 

Results 

172 consider comment on CVD gender ratios. 
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174-175 incorrect use of the word increased, as the value isn’t 

changing it is different. Rephrase sentence to along the 

lines. “For males, 10 year CVD absolute risk was 10.55% 

forBMI 20 compared to 19.70% for BMI 34   

Discussion 

196  consider ‘Aboriginal cohort’ as opposed to “Australian 

Aboriginal community” 

202  Is absolute risk is a term used on the ground by clinicians 

when talking with patients? Maybe you need to outline how 

Absolute risks are used in current practice. 

209  reference this statement  

213  reference this statement 

218 This statement is not supported by these references. 

References need to demonstrate where different Aboriginal 

populations have different WC to other Aboriginal 

populations. 

240-243 This sentence is confusing. This study dod not look at 

genetic characteristics or disease risks compared to non-

Aboriginal or across Aboriginal groups. 

 

 

REVIEWER Sreevidya S 
Healthcare Management Institute, India. 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study ‘Waist circumference values equivalent to body mass 
index points for predicting absolute cardiovascular disease risks 
among adults in an Aboriginal Australian community: a prospective 
cohort study’ by Adegbija et al explores absolute cardiovascular 
disease risks at different values of body mass index and equivalent 
values of waist circumference. The results from this aboriginal 
community are generally well presented and interesting. My 
concerns regarding some missing points in methods, outcome 
definitions, limitations and discussion are as below.  
 
Methods: The authors state that hospital records within the public 
health system were accessed to obtain follow up data. How was loss 
to follow up ascertained? This should be clarified. It would be helpful 
to know how many of the 920 individuals who met the study criteria 
had accessed the public health system for any ailment over the 
follow up period of 20yrs. What % of aboriginals use private health 
care, or alternative health care? Authors should add a comment on 
the completeness of outcome ascertainment (morbidity and 
mortality?) and address any limitations.  
 
Outcomes: In a previous publication by the authors from the same 
aboriginal community it is stated that hypertensive diseases were 
excluded (BMC public health, 2015). Which ICD codes related to 
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hypertension were excluded? Please provide justification if 
hypertensive heart diseases have been excluded in the current 
manuscript.  
 
Discussion: Firstly, nothing much is said about related studies on 
aboriginals from other communities or their comparability. For e.g., 
are levels of overweight similar in other aboriginal men and women? 
Are they otherwise comparable? Secondly, the public health 
implications of the results have not been really discussed. I miss one 
or two sentences regarding the implication of the study with regard 
to the suggested appropriate BMI range for aboriginals, 17-22 
kg/m2. For instance, what % of CVD events in men and women 
occurred in individuals with BMI≥22? Should the suggested BMI 
cutpoints be revised? In what way? Such information would help 
clarify the public health implications of the results.  
 
Limitations: Authors state in the STROBE checklist that confounding 
is addressed in pages 5, 6, but this could not be found. For instance, 
did absolute CVD risk vary between non-users and users of 
tobacco? Results are not controlled for any tobacco use (smoking 
and smokeless). This is likely to be an important limitation, as 
smokeless tobacco (SLT) use is known to be common among 
aboriginals; and SLT use has been associated with increased 
cardiovascular disease in recent meta-analyses. in addition, the 
implications of the small sample size on the results should be 
mentioned.  
 
Lastly, the abstract needs a better description of follow up methods 
and limitations.  

 

REVIEWER Pamela J Bradshaw 
The University of Western Australia  
Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 01-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS My only concern with this paper is that the age structure of the 
participants is not adequately described; the standard deviation is 
large for the mean age of 35 years. What was the relationship 
between age and baseline waist circumference? I am not certain 
how the single measurement of waist circumference (for instance on 
an 18-year-old or the older participants) was used to derive the 
estimated waist circumference at 35 years. I would like a statistician 
to review the equations and underlying assumptions in relation to 
age used to derive the coefficients of BMI and WC.  
The very close agreement between BMI, WC and estimated 
absolute risk of the three outcomes is reassuring. The authors have 
provided a set of numbers specific to Aboriginal men and women 
that, confirmed in other Aboriginal cohorts, will make a significant 
contribution to measuring risk in this high-risk population.  
Table 1 is not easy to read. In the second part, the percentages for 
men and women appear at first glance to be the % of the cohort 
having an outcome (e.g 47.7% of men having any CVD outcome) 
whereas it the proportion of the sub-total of cases of any CVD. 

 

 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-009185 on 13 N

ovem
ber 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: 1  

Reviewer Name Joanne Luke  

Institution and Country The University of Melbourne, Australia  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: I have previously collaborated with 

Zhiqang Wang on a paper "Exploring clinical predictors of  

cardiovascular disease in a central  

Australian Aboriginal cohort" published by the European Journal of Preventative Cardiology in 2012.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

 

This paper contributes to the literature around CVD risk and Aboriginal people. In particular, it 

identifies waist circumference thresholds that may be applicable targets in CVD prevention. The aims 

are clearly set out and the paper gets across the key points in a concise manner.  

 

I have one major concern with this paper. I am not sure how useful or clinically meaningful the 

inclusion of all CVD (ICD00-99) is for end users of this information. CVD includes a broad range of 

CVDs including some where Waist Circumference is not a risk factor such as Rheumatic CVD. CVD 

as a category includes many diseases with very different pathologies and this needs to be 

considered. I believe Major revision would need to be done to restricting the analysis to CAD and HF 

only. This study is also limited by incident CAD, CVD and HF only being measured at hospital. 

Results would be strengthen with inclusion of primary health care records or death records, CVD 

incidence will be underestimated. Inclusion of more references will strengthen the Introduction and 

Discussion.  

 

 

• We thank the reviewer for her comments and suggestions.  

• We have excluded from our analysis Rheumatic CVD and other CVD’s where WC is not a risk 

factor. We have presented the ICD codes used to define the CVD outcome in this study. (Pages 5- 6, 

lines 139 – 150).  

• We included death records that the hospital data did not capture primary CVD death outcomes and 

have explained this in the manuscript. (Page 6, lines 147- 148).  

• We do not have access to primary health care records or alternative records and have stated this in 

as a limitation to this study (Page 11, lines 295- 304). The use of primary and private health care 

records will be considered in future research and analysis.  

• We have included relevant references as appropriate in the introduction and discussion sections.  

 

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name Sreevidya S  

Institution and Country Healthcare Management Institute, India.  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below The study ‘Waist circumference values equivalent 

to body mass index points for predicting absolute cardiovascular disease risks among adults in an 

Aboriginal Australian community: a prospective cohort study’ by Adegbija et al explores absolute 

cardiovascular disease risks at different values of body mass index and equivalent values of waist 

circumference. The results from this aboriginal communityomments are generally well presented and 

interesting. My concerns regarding some missing points in methods, outcome definitions, limitations 

and discussion are as below.  
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Methods: The authors state that hospital records within the public health system were accessed to 

obtain follow up data. How was loss to follow up ascertained? This should be clarified. It would be 

helpful to know how many of the 920 individuals who met the study criteria had accessed the public 

health system for any ailment over the follow up period of 20yrs. What % of aboriginals use private 

health care, or alternative health care? Authors should add a comment on the completeness of 

outcome ascertainment (morbidity and mortality?) and address any limitations.  

 

 

• Over 82% of participants were hospitalised in the public hospitals evidenced by hospital records for 

any ailment during the follow-up time. (Page 6, lines 150- 153).  

• We do not have records of private health care or alternative care. Our study outcome was hospital 

diagnosed CVD. We have addressed the use of only hospital data as a limitation to this study. (Page 

11, lines 295- 304).  

• Although we have limited sample size, over 80% of community members participated in the survey, 

and we believe we have captured a good number of CVD cases that is representative of the incidence 

of this condition in the study community. We have addressed this in the manuscript and stated the 

limitations to the study with respect to sample size and follow-up.(Page 11, lines 292- 304).  

 

 

Outcomes: In a previous publication by the authors from the same aboriginal community it is stated 

that hypertensive diseases were excluded (BMC public health, 2015). Which ICD codes related to 

hypertension were excluded? Please provide justification if hypertensive heart diseases have been 

excluded in the current manuscript.  

 

• We thank the reviewer for this comment.  

• Following the reviewer’s comment, we have included hypertensive heart diseases (ICD9- 402, 

ICD10- I11) and hypertensive renal diseases (ICD9- 403, ICD10- I12) in our analysis.(Page 6, 145- 

147).  

 

 

Discussion: Firstly, nothing much is said about related studies on aboriginals from other communities 

or their comparability. For e.g., are levels of overweight similar in other aboriginal men and women? 

Are they otherwise comparable? Secondly, the public health implications of the results have not been 

really discussed. I miss one or two sentences regarding the implication of the study with regard to the 

suggested appropriate BMI range for aboriginals, 17-22 kg/m2. For instance, what % of CVD events 

in men and women occurred in individuals with BMI≥22? Should the suggested BMI cutpoints be 

revised? In what way? Such information would help clarify the public health implications of the results.  

 

• We have compared levels of WC and BMI with other Aboriginal studies (Page 11, lines 268- 273).  

• We have presented the percentage of CVD events in individuals with BMI>= 22. (Page 10, lines 

258- 260).  

• Due to heterogeneity of body habitus profiles in Aboriginal communities, further research is required 

in other communities to confirm BMI cut-off points in the population.  

• Implication of the study has been addressed. (Page 10- 11, lines 263- 281).  

 

Limitations: Authors state in the STROBE checklist that confounding is addressed in pages 5, 6, but 

this could not be found. For instance, did absolute CVD risk vary between non-users and users of 

tobacco? Results are not controlled for any tobacco use (smoking and smokeless). This is likely to be 

an important limitation, as smokeless tobacco (SLT) use is known to be common among aboriginals; 

and SLT use has been associated with increased cardiovascular disease in recent meta-analyses. in 

addition, the implications of the small sample size on the results should be mentioned.  
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• Although we fixed age and persontime in our analysis, we did not control for confounding variables 

in this study.  

• We have addressed our limited sample size as a limitation to the study. (Page 11, lines 292- 294).  

 

 

Lastly, the abstract needs a better description of follow up methods and limitations.  

 

• Thank you for the suggestion, we have improved the description as appropriate.  

 

 

 

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name Pamela J Bradshaw  

Institution and Country The University of Western Australia  

Australia  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

My only concern with this paper is that the age structure of the participants is not adequately 

described; the standard deviation is large for the mean age of 35 years. What was the relationship 

between age and baseline waist circumference? I am not certain how the single measurement of 

waist circumference (for instance on an 18-year-old or the older participants) was used to derive the 

estimated waist circumference at 35 years. I would like a statistician to review the equations and 

underlying assumptions in relation to age used to derive the coefficients of BMI and WC.  

The very close agreement between BMI, WC and estimated absolute risk of the three outcomes is 

reassuring. The authors have provided a set of numbers specific to Aboriginal men and women that, 

confirmed in other Aboriginal cohorts, will make a significant contribution to measuring risk in this 

high-risk population.  

Table 1 is not easy to read. In the second part, the percentages for men and women appear at first 

glance to be the % of the cohort having an outcome (e.g 47.7% of men having any CVD outcome) 

whereas it the proportion of the sub-total of cases of any CVD.  

 

• We thank the reviewer for the comments and suggestions.  

• We fixed age in this study to show that absolute risks increased with increase in waist 

circumference. We have further provided models we used in generating the WC and absolute risk 

results in the RESULT Section (Pages 8 and 9). This will enable estimates of absolute risk 

calculations based on any age. We believe that the pattern of risk will be the same at any age value 

with increase in waist circumference.  

• We have addressed the point relating to Table 1. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Joanne Luke 
Research Assistant/Higher Degree Student, Onemda VicHealth 
Koori Health Unit, The University of Melbourne, Australia 
 
I have previously co-authored papers with Zhiqiang Wang including  
 
Luke JN, Brown AD, Daniel M, O’Dea K, Best JD, Jenkins A, Wang 
Z,,McDermott RA, Wang Z and Rowley KG. 2013. The metabolic 
syndrome and CVD outcomes or a central Australian cohort. 
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Diabetes Care 100 (3): e70-e73.  
 
Luke JN, Brown AD, Brazionis L, O’Dea K, Best JD, McDermott RA, 
Wang Z, Wang Z and Rowley KG. 2012. Exploring clinical predictors 
of cardiovascular disease in a central Australian Aboriginal cohort. 
European Journal of Preventative Cardiology. 20(2) 246-253. 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Sep-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review this well thought out 
manuscript. The manuscript is of a very high scientific standard.  
The authors have addressed all the concerns raised in the first 
review.  
My only comment for minor review is that 'Aboriginals' be changed to 
'Aboriginal people' throughout the document. There is a Crickey 
article 'Indigenous, Aboriginal or Aborigine? It's not black or white' 
that discusses what is preferred. 
http://www.crikey.com.au/2012/08/15/indigenous-aboriginal-or-
aborigine-its-not-black-and-white/  

 

REVIEWER Sreevidya S 
Healthcare Management Institute, India 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Oct-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have well addressed the points raised previously 
regarding methodology, implications and limitations.  
 
Authors are requested to check whether only 35% of CVD events 
occurred in individuals with BMI>=22kg/m2. Kindly note that 34% 
and 35.5% average to 34.75%; not 69.7%, as stated in the following 
sentence. '' A proportion of 69.7% (34% in males and 35.5% in 
females) CVD events occurred in individuals with BMI>=22kg/m2 
(results not presented), indicating higher CVD events among 
individuals with and over this BMI threshold''.   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

- We have made changes as suggested by Reviewer 1 by replacing "Aboriginals" or "Aborigine" with 

"Aboriginal people" throughout the manuscript.  

 

 

-We have made the appropriate changes as noted by the Reviewer 2, and the revision is as stated 

below:  

"A proportion of 69.7% (69.2% in males and 70.1% in females) CVD events occurred in individuals 

with BMI>=22kg/m2 (results not presented), indicating higher CVD events among individuals with and 

over this BMI threshold." 
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